




June 1, 1992

Andrew McGuckin

7564 South Parkway

Sacramento, CA  95823






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-92-313

Dear Mr. McGuckin:


This is in response to your letter requesting guidelines with respect to your responsibilities under the "revolving door" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you have requested general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


At the time you terminate your employment with the State Department of Parks and Recreation, what restrictions will there be on your post-employment activity?

CONCLUSION


You may not represent or act as agent or attorney for any person before the State Department of Parks and Recreation for compensation, for the purpose of influencing administrative action for one year after leaving your designated position.


In addition, you may not represent any other person before the State Department of Parks and Recreation in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which you participated.  This restriction has no time limit.

FACTS


You were a State Parks Land Officer with the State Department of Parks and Recreation, a designated position, until May 1, 1989, when you retired.  As a State Parks Land Officer you prepared correspondence and necessary legal documents concerning actions involving state park land.  For example, you were involved in the consideration of permits, easements, utility agreements, deeds, and other types of agreements involving real property.  You also had supervisory authority.


After retirement, you were rehired by the Department of Parks and Recreation to perform some of the same services that you performed as a State Parks Land Officer.  This position was also designated in the conflict of interest code for the Department of Parks and Recreation as one that involved the making or participation in decisions which could foreseeably have a material effect on your financial interests.  You held this position through October 1, 1991.  


You are now considering employment possibilities within the private sector.  You intend to advise clients about the procedures of the Department of Parks and Recreation.  You have become concerned that the Act may limit your private-sector employment.

DISCUSSION


We have supplemented this letter with a detailed outline concerning the "revolving door" provisions of the Act.  You should refer to the outline with respect to your activities after leaving your state agency.

Revolving Door Restrictions Under the Ethics Bill


Section 87406 provides that designated employees of state agencies are prohibited from representing any other person for compensation, before their agency, or any officer or employee of their agency, by means of formal or informal appearances or oral or written communications, if the former employee is attempting to influence (1) the administrative action of the agency, (2) any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or (3) the sale or purchase of goods or property.  This prohibition lasts for one year after leaving office or employment.


You were a designated employee of the Department of Parks and Recreation in a position that your agency determined entails the making or participation in decisions which could affect your financial interests.  You left this designated position on May 1, 1989.  However, you returned to the same designated position on a part-time basis after your retirement and retained that position through October 1, 1991. 


Consequently, you may not represent any other person for compensation before the State Department of Parks and Recreation in order to influence the proposal, drafting, development, consideration, amendment, enactment or defeat of any rule, regulation of the department, or to influence any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property until October 1, 1992.


However, requesting information from the Department of Parks and Recreation concerning existing laws, regulations or policies is not influencing administrative action and is not prohibited by Section 87406.  (Regulation 18202(a)(1).)  In addition, advising clients as to the procedural requirements of the Department of Parks and Recreation would not be prohibited under this section so long as you are not identified in connection with client's efforts to influence the administrative action of the department, or any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property considered by the department.

Traditional Revolving Door


The Act also imposes a lifetime restriction with respect to any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in which you participated and in which the State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.  (Section 87401; Section 87402.)  These provisions also prohibit aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting in representing any other person in these proceedings.  


Section 87400(c) defines "judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding" as: 


[A]ny proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency, including but not limited to any proceeding governed by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.[]


You stated that as an employee you participated in consideration of permits, easements, utility agreements, deeds and other proceedings concerning real property.  Each of these appear to be "judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings" as defined in the Act.


Consequently, pursuant to Sections 87401 and 87402, you would be prohibited from representing for compensation any other person before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by means of a formal or informal appearance, or oral or written communication or by aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting any other person in connection with any specific permit, agreement or contract on which you worked.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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